

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA
CASE NO. SC 12-53**

**STEPHEN SMITH
Appellant,
v.
STATE OF FLORIDA
Appellee,**

**ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE
TWENTIETH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR
CHARLOTTE COUNTY, FLORIDA**

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

**RICHARD E. KILEY
Florida Bar no. 0558893
Assistant CCC**

**JAMES VIGGIANO
Florida Bar no. 0715336
Assistant CCC**

**ALI ANDREW SHAKOOR
Florida Bar no. 669830
CAPITAL COLLATERAL
REGIONAL COUNSEL -
MIDDLE REGION
3801 Corporex Park Drive
Suite 210
Tampa, Florida 33619
813-740-3544
813-740-3554 (Facsimile)**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT1

CITATION KEY.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS1

I. PROCEDURALHISTORY1

EVIDENTIARY HEARING FACTS2

 A. TESTIMONY OF: Michael S. Maher, M.D2

 B. TESTIMONY OF: Paul Sullivan, Esquire22

 C. TESTIMONY OF: Fredrick W. Scharef, M.D.....29

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS34

STANDARD OF REVIEW35

ISSUE I. Mr. Smith did not receive effective assistance of counsel in the guilt phase of his trial, violating his Fourth, Fifth, Sixth, Eighth, and Fourteenth Amendment rights under the United States Constitution, and his corresponding rights under the Florida Constitution. Mr. Smith’s trial attorney rendered ineffective assistance of counsel when he failed to object to the testimony that Mr. Smith wanted to rape a female prison guard during his escape attempt. Trial counsel was ineffective for failing to object to the introduction of evidence of an uncharged offense and uncommitted offense. The probative value of said evidence was far outweighed by the prejudicial effect and deprived Mr. Smith of a fair trial.36

ISSUE II. Mr. Smith did not receive effective assistance of counsel during the penalty phase of his trial, violating his Fourth, Fifth, Sixth, Eighth, and Fourteenth Amendment rights under the United States Constitution, and his corresponding rights under the Florida Constitution.50

CONCLUSION AND RELIEF SOUGHT76

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....77

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE78

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Asay v. State,</u> 769 So.2d 974 (Fla. 2000).....	56
<u>Capehart v. State,</u> 583 So.2d 1009 (Fla. 1991).....	47
<u>Cooper v. Secretary, Department of Corrections</u> 646 F.3d 1328, 1352-53 (11 th Cir. Fl. 2011).....	65
<u>Gore v. State,</u> 719 So.2d 1197 (Fla. 1998).....	47
<u>Griner v. State,</u> 662 So.2d 758 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1995).....	46
<u>Kimmelman v. Morrison,</u> 106 S.Ct. 2574 (1986).....	44
<u>Nero v. Blackburn,</u> 597 F.2d 991, 994 (5 th Cir. 1979)	68
<u>Nibert v. State,</u> 574 So.2d 1059 (Fla. 1990).....	71
<u>Orme v. State,</u> 896 So.2d 725, 732 (Fla. 2005).....	69
<u>Porter v. McCollum,</u> 558 U.S. ----, 130 S.Ct. 447, 449 (2009) 175 L.Ed.2d 398 (2009).....	72
<u>Rose v. State,</u> 675 So.2d 567 (Fla. 1996).....	70
<u>Smith v. State,</u> 998 So.2d 516 (Fla. 2008).....	2
<u>State v. DiGuillio,</u> 491 So.2d 1129 (Fla. 1986).....	48
<u>Strickland v. Washington,</u> 466 U.S. 668 (1984),.....	44
<u>Thomas v. State,</u> 885 So.2d 968 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2004)	45
<u>Washington v. Watkins,</u> 655 F.2d 1346, 1355, <u>rehearing denied with opinion</u> , 662 F.2d 1116 (5 th Cir. 1981)	44
<u>Wiggins v. Smith,</u> 123 S.Ct. 2527 (2003).....	66
<u>Williams v. State,</u> 621 So.2d 413 (Fla. 1993).....	48
<u>Williams v. Taylor,</u> 529 U.S. 362 (U.S. 2000).....	71
<u>Zack v. State,</u> 753 So.2d 9 (Fla. 2000).....	47
Other Authorities 90.402, Fla.Stat	47
